
    
              NOTICE

             OF
               MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 16TH JULY, 2018
at

4.00 pm

In

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), RICHARD KELLAWAY AND MALCOLM ALEXANDER 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: CLLR SUNYIA SARFRAZ (SLOUGH BC), MARK 
BUTCHER, CLLR GLENN DENNIS (READING), CLLR WORRALL, SUE 
NICHOLLS, CLLR LAW, PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services Manager 
Issued: 06/07/2018Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MEMBERSHIP AND STAFFING UPDATE

Introduction of New Advisory Panel Members, Retirement of Pension Fund 
Manager and Relocation of Investment Staff to LPP.
 

Verbal 
Report

4.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018.
 

7 - 12

5.  PRESENTATION BY LPP

To consider the presentation.
 

13 - 26

6.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT

To consider the report.
 

27 - 44

7.  PENSION FUND PANEL WORK PLAN 2018-19

To consider the report. 
 

45 - 48

8.  INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE

To consider the update.
 

Verbal 
Report

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

49 - 50





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations 
[...]
Boyton, David Cook, Alison Alexander, Kevin Taylor, Pedro Pardo, Rob 
Stubbs, Nikki Craig and Nick Greenwood.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Worrall and Patrick Fuller.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

It was noted that pension fund officers had an interest in the pooling item. 

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the latest Stewardship Report covering the 6 
months between 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Members were informed that the report was being presented as good governance required 
that the Pension Fund be reviewed by the administering authority on a regular basis. The 
Stewardship Report came in two main sections covering investment performance and asset 
allocation in section 1 and governance and administration in section 2. 

The Deputy Fund Manager highlighted the following information from the report:

 Table 8A showed the transaction undertaken via i-Connect and when compared to 
table 8B non i-Connect users the benefits of the system was clear to see.

 With regards to key performance targets on communications Members were informed 
that Prudential had only recently contacted the administering authority to inform that 
they were deleting their communications strategy.  As a result Prudential would no 
longer provide a one to one service and that they would no longer be attending 
pension surgery’s.   they would continue to provide information from their website and 
via the phone.  If it was felt that another provider was required this would be brought to 
this Panel. 

 Prudential had introduced Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC), salary sacrifice.  
Advice on this would be via their website as officers were not permitted to provide 
financial advice. 

 There was an ongoing with Wokingham Schools as their payroll provider, Selima,  
were still not providing the information required.  Officers have put significant effort with 
those concerned to resolve the issues. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Cllr Stanton recommended that he Panel chairman should write to  Wokingham’s Chief 
Executive regarding the issues.  The Deputy Pension Fund Manager mentioned that he was 
confident that they would meet the 2018 statement requirements.  

Cllr Law questioned the Nominal Earnings Inflation Assumption for December 2017 being 
4.2% and if this affected assumptions.  The Panel were informed that we had operated on the 
basis of inflation plus 1.5% which gave the results.  If the number increased there would be 
overall little impact as this only effected pensions tied to final salary.  

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators.

HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS FUNDING AGREEMENTS 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that highlighted proposals from 
Housing Solutions Limited (formerly Maidenhead and District Housing Association) and 
Bracknell Forest Homes to enter into Funding Agreements.  

Panel were informed that the report also contained as appendices letters dated 13 February 
2018 received from Devonshires Solicitors on behalf of Housings Solutions Limited and 27 
April 2018 from Martin Huckerby on behalf of Bracknell Forest Homes.  There was also a draft 
Funding Agreement appended to the report.

By entering a Funding Agreement the Pension Fund would be able to agree a deficit recovery 
period over which the pension liabilities pertaining to Housing Solutions Limited  / Bracknell 
Forest Homes can be managed over a longer period of time without having to sell assets. 

Cllr Hilton mentioned that this seemed like a logical solution and questioned if it would be 
good or bad if we ended up in the same position with Optalis and Ach
[...]
e to costs and 

that they may either be deleted or we could ask LPP to review.
 With regards to cash flow it was expected that we would be negative in the next couple 

of years.

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 Approves the Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy (subject to 
amendments) and

 Authorises Officers to publish it on the Pension Fund website.

COLLEGE FUNDING LEVELS 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that asked the Panel to consider the 
removal of the University of West London from the college pool and the associated 
amendment required to the Funding Strategy Statement.

The Panel were informed that as part of the valuation process it was identified that the funding 
deficit and proposed employer contribution rates for the college pool were higher than for any 
other individual or pooled employer with in the Fund.

It had been identified that the University of West London, which includes the liabilities for the 
former Thames Valley University, had a vastly different membership and liability profile to the 
other 4 colleges in the pool.  If they became an exiting employer than they would be liable to 
pay £30 million to the fund. 

It was proposed that officers engage with the actuary and officers of the University of West 
London to consider the option of either transferring all liabilities from the Berkshire Pension 
Fund to the Ealing Pension Fund or vice versa.

During discussion it was noted that there had yet to be discussions with the Ealing Pension 
Fund and that the actuary could declare that the UWL be removed form the fund.

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 Agree to the University of West London being removed from the college pool 
with the Funding Strategy Statement being amended as highlighted in 
Appendix 2 to this report;

 Requests that officers continue to investigate funding options with the 
colleges and in particular with the University of West London;

 R
[...]
the quorum the Chairman mentioned that the Investment Working Group 
always had two Panel members on it to be quorate and he felt that this should continue.  For 
this to happen it was recommended that substitutes be available or that recommendations 
could be voted on by email.  As the group were only making recommendations to the Panel it 
was questioned if they needed to be quorate.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Panel notes the report and:

 Agrees to the proposal for a revised investment group in light of pooling 
guidance.

 Agrees the terms of reference for the Investment Group and instructs the 
Deputy Director and Head of Finance to secure the terms of reference 
within the administering body’s constitution.

 Agrees that the Deputy Director and Head of Finance in conjunction with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel undertake the appointment 
of a second independent adviser with a final decision to appoint to be 
made at a future Panel.

PENSION FUND POLICY DOCUMENT - INVESTMENT STRATEGY DOCUMENT 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that requested the Panel to approve for 
publication the Investment Strategy Statement.

The Panel were informed that the LGPS Regulations require the administering authority to 
publish a number of policy documents one of which is the Investment Strategy Statement. 
This statement had been prepared by the Pension Fund Manager and the Fund’s Strategic 
Independent Adviser and circulated to Berkshire Treasurers.

The Chairman mentioned that an amended appendix had been circulated to the Panel and 
that 10% of the total fund were in global equities.

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and  authorises the 
publication of the Investment Strategy Statement as amended by the Panel.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

11



The meeting, which began at 4pm, finished at 6pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



1

Royal County of Berkshire 
Pension Fund - Berkshire 
Pension Fund Panel and 
Advisory Panel

Chris Rule, CIO & MD Investment Business

Richard J. Tomlinson, Head of Investment Strategy

Martin Pattinson, Director of Client Relationships

16 July 2018

13

A
genda Item

 5



About us

2

1. via Local Pensions Partnership Investments Ltd, authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

2. As at 31 March 2018.

3. As at 1 June 2018.

4. As at 1 June 2018. Includes undrawn commitments of the Northern Pool.

Investment 
management1

Asset and liability     
risk management

Pension 
administration

Our vision is to be  ‘a leading pension services business’ operating on a ‘not-for-profit’ 

philosophy and working in partnership with our clients and other customers

LPP

Strong
governance

Scale through 
collaboration

Investment beliefs for 
long-term responsible 

investments

Aligned interest with 
clients, employers 

and members

assets under management4investment, risk and 
actuarial professionals3

pension fund members across LGPS, 
Police and Firefighter schemes2

employees2

14



LPP Investments Ltd (LPPI)

3

▪ Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)

▪ Signatory to the LGPS Advisory Board Code of Transparency

▪ Demonstrable success in designing and implementing asset pooling 
solutions and delivering cost saving benefits

▪ Expertise in building and running a variety of investment vehicles/ 
structures including:

o Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS)

o authorised/unauthorised Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs)

o Limited Partnerships (LPs)

o segregated accounts

▪ Independent Investment Operations function providing client/fund 
performance reporting

▪ Interna
[...]
uity portfolio is part of the Public Equity pooled fund. The Infrastructure fund 

has invested £400m in GLIL Infrastructure. A housing fund is being considered for possible future launch but there 

is no guarantee that it will materialise.

SAA portfolio 
implementation

£15.6bn

Public Equity 
£5.9bn

Private 
Equity 
£1.8bn

Infrastructure 
£1.5bn

Credit 1.3bn

Legacy Assets

Property 
Launching 

2018

Total Return 
Launching 

2018

Fixed 
Income 
£320m

GLIL 
£1.3bn

Internal Global 
Equity portfolio

£2.4bn

Housing
Possible 
2018/19

18



Current Berkshire portfolio position

* Includes a sub-allocation to Emerging Market Equities which is 10% of the overall portfolio

7

Asset class
Policy Portfolio 

weight
Current 
weight

Current weight vs 
Policy Portfolio

Tolerance 
range

Public Equity* 40.0% 34.1% -5.9% 30% to 50%

Credit 10.0% 9.6% -0.4% 5% to 15%

Fixed Income 3.0% 3.2% +0.2% 0% to 10%

Private Equity 13.0% 13.5% -0.5% 8% to 18%

Infrastructure 12.5% 7.2% -5.3% 8% to 16%

Property 16.5% 13.2% -3.3% 10% to 20%

Total Return 4.0% 4.5% +0.5% 0% to 10%

Cash 1.0% 14.8% +13.8% 0% to 5%

Key points

• 6% underweight in Public Equity

• 3% underweight in Property

• 5% underweight in Infrastructure

• 14% overweight in cash

19



Near term changes to Berkshire Portfolio

8

Review of the portfolio suggests limited actions are required 

near term from an asset allocation perspective.

▪ Reduce Public Equity underweight by making an allocation to the 

LPPI Global Equities Fund of c.£120 million, funded by lowering the 

allocation to cash

▪ Forecast for the portfolio suggests that existing commitments for 

Infrastructure will eliminate the current underweight in the coming 

years

▪ Exposure to Property will be increased via participation in the LPPI 

Property pooled fund (expected launch Q4 2018/Q1 2019)

20



Transition Plan*

▪ Fixed Income assets transition expected by end of August 2018

▪ Global Equity (excluding Emerging Market Equities) scheduled to 

transition in Q3 2018

▪ Hedge Funds will transition when the LPPI Total Return pooled fund 

is launched, planned for Q4 2018

▪ Property assets targeted for transition when the LPPI Property 

pooled fund is launched, expected Q4 2018 / Q1 2019

▪ Private Equity vehicle will be established for Berkshire within the 

LPPI Private Equity structure (targeted for Q1 2019)

▪ Credit  and Infrastructure expected to be transitioned in H1 2019.

* For all assets that are suitable for pooling. All other positions will remain on the 

scheme’s balance sheet until they either mature or are sold.

9

21



Your Team Contacts

10

Name Title

Chris Rule Chief Investment Officer & Managing Director Investment Business

Richard J Tomlinson Head of Investment Strategy

Pedro Pardo Investment Manager

Bruce Carnaby Head of Investment Operations

Daniella Rodriques On Boarding and Transitions

John Wylie Investment Administration Manager

Tom Richardson Chief Risk Officer

Sarah Morris In-house Actuary

Martin Pattinson
Director of Client Relations, Business Development and 

Communications

22



Annex – LPPI Board

11

Sally Bridgeland
Non-Executive Director
Chair of LPPI Board

Sally is well known in the UK pensions industry, for her
thought-provoking views on risk, investment strategy and
governance.

She combines investment governance consultancy for Avida
International with a number of complementary roles, including
as a Non-Executive Director and Investment Committee
Chairman at mutual insurance company Royal London; and
trustee at both NEST Corporation and the Lloyds Bank pension
schemes and at the Nuclear Liabilities Fund. Sally also serves
on the Trust Investment Committee of the innovation
foundation, Nesta and was the first lady Master of the
Worshipful Company of Actuaries from 2016-17.

Sally was previously the CEO of BP Pension Trustees Limited.
Before joining BP, Sally spent twenty years with Aon Hewitt as
a Pensions Actuary and in the investment prac
[...]
matters and should not be relied upon for any such purpose including 
(but not limited to) investment decisions. 

No other person or entity may rely or make decisions based on the content of this document 
whether they receive it with or without consent and this disclaimer is repeated fully in respect of 
such third party. 

This information may contain ‘forward-looking statements’ with respect to certain plans and current 
goals and expectations relating to LPP Group’s future financial condition, performance results, 
strategic initiatives and objectives. By their nature, all forward-looking statements are inherently 
predictive and speculative and involve known and unknown risk and uncertainty because they relate 
to future events and circumstances which are beyond LPP Group’s control. Any projections or 
opinions expressed are current as of the date hereof only.

You hereby fully acknowledge that this document and its content is provided ‘as is’ without any 
representation or warranty (express or implied) and no member of the LPP Group or any of their 
respective directors, officers and employees shall be held liable howsoever to any person or entity 
as to the appropriateness, accuracy or completeness of the information provided. 

2018 Local Pensions Partnership

Important information

13

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Stewardship Report
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels – 16 July 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager, Philip Boyton, Pensions
Administration Manager

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

• The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
 All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

Please note that Stewardship Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30 June,
30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel meeting
subsequent to those dates.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and
administration issues.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Not applicable.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for the period 1 April
2018 to 31 May 2018 (investment performance) and 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018
(Administration)

2. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key
Financial and Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the
Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

27

Agenda Item 6



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

None.

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

None.

8. CONSULTATION

Not applicable.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Not applicable.

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
issued for
comment

Date
returned
with
comments

Cllr. John Lenton Chairman – Berkshire
Pension Fund Panel

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer

28



STEWARDSHIP REPORT

QUARTER 1 – 2018/19

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

1 April 2018 to 31 May 2018

PENSION ADMINISTRATION

1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018

29



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND ASSET ALLOCATION .............................. 5

1.1 Pension Fund key financial indicators ......................................................
[...]
n for the 2018-19 year in line with that set out in
Appendix 1 to the report.

ii) Requests that officers keep the work-plan updated to ensure that Panel
fulfils the statutory duties set out in the LGPS Regulations as required
of an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager).

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the
Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) required to
maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme.

2.2 An Administering Authority is responsible for managing and administering the
Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate Administering
Authority under the Regulations.

2.3 The Pension Fund Panel as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the Scheme
Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the Administering Authority
fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Regulations and the
Public Service Pension Act 2013

2.4 The purpose of this paper and attached work-plan is to identify for Panel members
those areas of legislation that require them to set and approve certain policies and
procedures to enable it to meet the statutory requirements of the Regulations.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ a proposed work-plan for 2018/19.
2. Members are asked to consider the items listed in appendix 1 to this report and

suggest any amendments as required.

45

Agenda Item 7



2 KEY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) is required by law to maintain the
Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund is accordance with the Regulations and
all other associated legislation. Failure to do so could result in the Pensions
Regulator issuing fines to the Authority where he deems it to have failed in areas
of scheme governance, risk management and administration.

3 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY
[...]
agem entP olicy 01/04/2015 1 Y

ExternalM anagersDueDiligenceP olicy 19/01/2015 1 Y

Investm entP hilosophy 28/04/2014 1 Y

L ocalP ensionBoardw orkplan T BC N /A Y

P ensionFundAnnualreportandAccounts 13/11/2017 N /A Y Y

P ensionFundBusinessP lan 21/05/2018 N /A Y

R eportingBreachesoftheL aw 26/11/2015 2 Y

R iskM anagem entP olicy 22/02/2016 1 Y

R iskAssessm entR egister 11/09/2017 2 Y

S L A Betw eenR BW M andR CBP F 01/04/2015 1 Y

T rainingP lan T BC

U KS tew ardshipCodecom pliance T BC Y

S tandingItem sforP ensionFundP anel

Adm inistrationreport Y Y Y Y Y

Investm entGroup report Y Y Y Y Y

Investm entP erform ancereport Y Y Y Y Y

L P P quarterly m onitoring Y Y Y Y Y

W ork-plan Y Y Y Y Y

M eetingDate

48



Document is Restricted

49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 PRESENTATION BY LPP
	6 STEWARDSHIP REPORT
	7 PENSION FUND PANEL WORK PLAN 2018-19
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman) and
Richard Kellaway.

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall and Councillor Law.

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook, Kevin Taylor and Rob Stubbs.  Local Pension 
Partnership (LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard J. Tomlinson, Pedro Pardo and 
Martin Pattinson. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Alexander, Cllr Jones, Cllr Brooker, Mr Butcher 
and Mr Dhingra. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MEMBERSHIP AND STAFFING UPDATE 

The Panel were informed that there had been changes to the Advisory Panel membership and 
that Cllr Jones, Cllr Brooker and Cllr Jarvis were new Members.

The Chairman mentioned that that the Pension Fund Manager, Mr Greenwood, had left the 
organisation at the end of May 2018.  It was resolved that the Panel thanked Mr Greenwood 
for all his work over the last eleven years. 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager informed that from 1st June 2018 pooling had taken effect 
and staff had been transferred to LPP.  All investment officers had moved out of Berkshire 
whilst the administration team remained with the Royal Borough. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 

With regards to the College Funding Levels it was noted that there had yet to be discussions 
with the Ealing Pension Fund.

PRESENTATION BY LPP 

Chris Rule, CIO & MD Investment Business, Richard J. Tomlinson, Head of Investment 
Strategy, Pedro Pardo and Martin Pattinson, Director of Client Relationships from the Local 
Pension Partnership (LPP) attended the meeting to give a presentation on pooling with the 
Berkshire Pension Fund.

It was noted that due to the need to discuss investments future presentation would be in Part 
II. 

The Panel were informed that LPP aimed to be ‘a leading pension services business’ 
operating on a ‘not-for-profit’ philosophy and working in partnership with their clients and other 
customers.  The LPP philosophy was to:



 Aligned interest with clients, employers and members.
 Strong governance.
 Scale through collaboration.
 Investment beliefs for long-term responsible investments.

The company was 2 years old, had 299 employees and managed assets over £16bn.

Cllr Law mentioned that there was the LPP Board and the LPPI Board.  The Panel were 
informed that the LPPI Board was a subsidiary of the LPP Board and was regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority, this was the arm of the company responsible for investments.  
Details of LPP Investments Ltd were contained within the presentation on agenda pack page 
15.   

LPP Investments Ltd was a not for profit company and dealt with the strategic objectives and 
were responsible for investments.  There were a number of fund vehicles that they managed 
and they would buy assets for the pooled pension funds.

The investment teams and structure were shown on agenda pack page 16.  The Investment 
Committee Permanent members were Richard J. Tomlinson (Investment Director Head of 
Investment Strategy), Chris Rule (Chief Investment Officer and Managing Director Investment 
Business) and Tom Richardson (Chief Risk Officer).

Cllr Worrall asked who decided which asset class was used and was informed that there was 
a bottom up approach.  Recommendations would be made to the investment committee after 
they had been to this Panel.

Cllr Law mentioned that the Fund’s strategy recommended that 12% be invested into 
infrastructure and asked if this was the amount the investment team could use.  The Panel 
were informed that the Berkshire Pension Fund set its investment strategy that would be 
benchmarked with tolerance levels either side.  

The Panel were informed that the LPPI main product line was providing a full SAA investment 
management services to its clients.  The delivery of this was via the following vehicles with a 
portfolio implementation of £15.6bn:

 Public Equity
 Private Equity
 Infrastructure
 Credit
 Legacy Assets
 Property Launching
 Total Return Launching 
 Fixed Income

There was also the GLIL infrastructure vehicle that contact northern pooled assets that was 
aimed to go up to £2 billion and was now open to the other pooled funds to invest in if they 
wished.  This was operated under LPP but may have investors added that LPP did not 
manage funds. 

Cllr Worrall mentioned that the Government had specified that pension pooling had to be over 
a specific threshold that LPP had not met.  The Panel were informed that the Minister had 
confirmed that there were no issues with LPP.  They would continue to look to grow if this was 
beneficial to their clients.  



It was questioned how the Global Equity Fund would benefit existing clients.  The Panel were 
informed that any additional clients would help reduce costs and a business case always looks 
at the costs of delivery.  

The Panel were also shown, on agenda pack page 19, the current Berkshire portfolio position.  
The review showed that limited actions would be required in the short term with regards to 
asset allocations.  It was proposed to reduce public equity underweight by making an 
allocation to the LPPI Global Equities Fund of c.£120 million.  Forecast for the portfolio 
suggested that existing commitments for infrastructure would eliminate the current 
underweight in the coming years and exposure to property would be increased via 
participation in the LPPI
property pooled fund.

The Panel were also shown the proposed transition plan for assets that where suitable for 
pooling.  Other assets would remain on the schemes balance sheet until they mature or were 
sold.  

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the Total Return vehicle was to be 
launched in 2018 to allow the pooling of existing platform that had similar assets and it was felt 
best to create a new investment vehicle. It was noted that there was a difference in the current 
cash weighting in the presentation then that shown in the Stewardship Report because more 
cash assets had come in than expected and with officer illness and pooling it had been 
decided to wait for reallocation. 

The Panel noted the presentation. 

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Panel considered the report that report dealt with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 May 2018 (investment performance) and 1 April 2018 to 30 June 
2018 (Administration).

Agenda pack page 32 showed the fund and Index returns to 31 May 2018.  Overall the 
nominal returns were below where the Fund would like to be but over three years things 
looked healthy.   Table 4 showed exception performance for those reporting ‘amber’ which 
were under review by officers and the IWG.  

Cllr Law mentioned that the Fund had looked at investing into emerging markets and asked if 
there would be an investment vehicle for this.  The Panel were informed that LPP were not 
against this and an amendment to the contract could be made if required.  The class of 
investment vehicles could change overtime taking into account risk and exposure.  

(LPP left the room for the remainder of the meeting)

The Panel considered the administration section of the report and were informed that section 
2.1 showed scheme membership by status.  Active membership had dropped as a number of 
RBWM employees had been transferred to Achieving for Children along with their pensions 
into a different fund. 

It was noted that transactions by employers using i-Connect achieved a much higher 
performance rating.  All key performance indicators were currently being met.

Section three of the report provided an update on progress with special projects.  The project 
relating to Wokingham Schools was highlighted.  There had been ongoing issues with the data 
supplied by those schools using the WBC payroll system provided by Selima.   The Pension 
Fund had therefore undertaken a complete data matching exercise for Wokingham scheme 
members employed by maintained schools. A number of queries had been identified and the 
records would be up to date by year end 2018/19.



Resolved unanimously:  that Panel notes the report and:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators.

PENSION FUND PANEL WORK PLAN 2018-19 

The Panel considered the report relating to the proposed 2018/19 work programme.

The Panel were informed that the Pension Fund Panel, as set out in RBWM’s Constitution,  
retained its responsibilities  as the Scheme Manager and was therefore responsible for 
ensuring that the Administering Authority fulfilled its statutory responsibilities in accordance 
with the Regulations and the Public Service Pension Act 2013.  The proposed work 
programme was appended to the report.

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and:

 Agrees a work-plan for the 2018-19 year in line with that set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report.

 Requests that officers keep the work-plan updated to ensure that Panel fulfils 
the statutory duties set out in the LGPS Regulations as required of an 
Administering Authority (Scheme Manager).

INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

The Chairman informed that the Investment Working Group had held a meeting with LPP prior 
to this meeting.  There would be an ongoing review of how the IWG and LPP work together 
during the initial stages of pooling. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Part II minutes of the meeting on 21 May 2018 be 
signed as a true and correct record. 

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


